

No. 20-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FACEBOOK, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

PERRIN AIKENS DAVIS ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Michael R. Dreeben
Ephraim McDowell
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300

Jeffrey L. Fisher
Counsel of Record
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
2765 Sand Hill Road
Menlo Park, CA 94025
(650) 473-2633
jlfisher@omm.com

Yaira Dubin
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
Times Square Tower
7 Times Square
New York, N.Y. 10036
(212) 326-2000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iv
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	5
A. The Wiretap Act	5
B. Factual Background.....	6
C. Proceedings Below	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	15
A. The Courts Of Appeals Are Divided Over The Question Presented	16
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Interpretation Of The Wiretap Act Is Incorrect	21
C. The Decision Below Raises Issues Of Exceptional Importance.....	27
D. This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle To Resolve The Question Presented.....	32
CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
APPENDIX A	
Ninth Circuit Opinion (Apr. 9, 2020).....	1a
APPENDIX B	
District Court Opinion (Nov. 17, 2017)	41a
APPENDIX C	
District Court Opinion (June 30, 2017).....	54a
APPENDIX D	
District Court Opinion (Oct. 23, 2015).....	74a
APPENDIX E	
Order Denying Rehearing (June 23, 2020).....	102a
APPENDIX F	
Relevant Statutory Provisions.....	103a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Apple Inc. v. Pepper</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1514 (2019).....	33
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002).....	23
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001).....	6
<i>BP Am. Prod. Co. v. Burton</i> , 549 U.S. 84 (2006).....	21
<i>Caro v. Weintraub</i> , 618 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2010)	17, 19, 20
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	26
<i>Clemons v. Waller</i> , 82 F. App'x 436 (6th Cir. 2003)	26
<i>Food Marketing Inst. v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019).....	23, 24
<i>In re Google Inc. Cookie Placement Consumer Privacy Litig.</i> , 806 F.3d 125 (3d Cir. 2015)	passim
<i>In re Nickelodeon Consumer Privacy Litig.</i> , 827 F.3d 262 (3d Cir. 2016)	17, 23, 28
<i>In re Pharmatrak, Inc. Privacy Litig.</i> , 329 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2003)	4, 15, 18, 31
<i>Intel Corp. Inv. Policy Comm. v. Sulyma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 768 (2020).....	33
<i>Kloeckner v. Solis</i> , 568 U.S. 41 (2012).....	24
<i>Konop v. Hawaiian Airlines, Inc.</i> , 302 F.3d 868 (9th Cir. 2002).....	6, 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Leocal v. Aschroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004).....	26
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978).....	25
<i>Netscape Commc'ns Corp. v. ValueClick, Inc.</i> , 684 F. Supp. 2d 678 (E.D. Va. 2009).....	27
<i>Nguyen v. Barnes & Noble Inc.</i> , 763 F.3d 1171 (9th Cir. 2014).....	30
<i>Sebelius v. Cloer</i> , 569 U.S. 369 (2013).....	21
<i>Shular v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 779 (2020).....	27
<i>United States v. Campagnuolo</i> , 592 F.2d 852 (5th Cir. 1979).....	19, 26
<i>United States v. Pasha</i> , 332 F.2d 193 (7th Cir. 1964).....	25
<i>United States v. Passarella</i> , 788 F.2d 377 (6th Cir. 1986).....	20
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008).....	27
<i>United States v. Steiger</i> , 318 F.3d 1039 (11th Cir. 2003).....	31
<i>United States v. Szymuszkiewicz</i> , 622 F.3d 701 (7th Cir. 2010).....	4, 15, 19
<i>United States v. Thompson/Center Arms Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 505 (1992).....	26

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 2510	24
18 U.S.C. § 2511	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
18 U.S.C. § 2520	5, 6, 33
18 U.S.C. § 2701	11
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
Pub. L. 90-351, 82 Stat. 197	5
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
2 Wayne R. LaFave et al., <i>Criminal Procedure: Detection and Investigation of Crime</i>	22
Aaron Cahn et al., <i>An Empirical Study of Web Cookies</i> , International World Wide Web Conference Committee, Apr. 2016	28
American Heritage Dictionary (2d ed. 1985)	22
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)	21
<i>Cookies & Other Storage Technologies</i> , Facebook	30
Daisuke Wakabayashi, <i>Suit Claims Google’s Tracking Violates Federal Wiretap Law</i> , N.Y. Times (June 2, 2020)	29
Erik Manukyan, <i>Summary: Ninth Circuit Permits Federal Wiretap Act Claim Against Facebook</i> , LawFare (Apr. 24, 2020)	28
H. Rep. 99-647 (1986)	6, 24
Hannah Albarazi, <i>Microsoft Accused of Giving Business User Data to Facebook</i> , Law 360 (July 20, 2020)	29
Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Orin Kerr, <i>Websurfing and the Wiretap Act, Part 2: The Third Circuit's Ruling</i> , The Washington Post (Nov. 9, 2015)	31
Orin Kerr, <i>Websurfing and the Wiretap Act</i> , The Washington Post (June 4, 2015)	31
S. Rep. 90-1097 (1968), <i>reprinted in 1968</i> U.S.C.C.A.N. 2112	5, 14, 25
S. Rep. No. 99-541 (1986), <i>reprinted in 1986</i> U.S.C.C.A.N. 3555	6
Timothy Libert, <i>Exposing the Hidden Web: An Analysis of Third-Party HTTP Requests on One Million Websites</i> , Int'l Journal of Communication, Oct. 2015	27
<i>What Information Does Facebook Get When I Visit a Site With the Like Button?</i> , Facebook.....	30
